507795409 03/13/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7842537

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TRILLIANT NETWORKS INC.	03/13/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THIRD EYE CAPITAL CORPORATION
Street Address:	2830 - 181 BAY STREET
City:	TORONTO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5J 2T3

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11553507

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (403)265-7219

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4032983100

Email: docketing-patentscalgary@bennettjones.com

Correspondent Name: ROSEANN B. CALDWELL, BENNETT JONES LLP 4500 BANKERS HALL EAST, 855 - 2ND STREET SW

Address Line 4: CALGARY, CANADA T2P 4K7

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	87754-2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROSEANN CALDWELL
SIGNATURE:	/Roseann Caldwell/
DATE SIGNED:	03/13/2023

Total Attachments: 2

source=87754-2-SecurityInterest-TrilliantNetworksInc#page1.tif source=87754-2-SecurityInterest-TrilliantNetworksInc#page2.tif

PATENT 507795409 REEL: 062964 FRAME: 0023

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the security agreement dated November 1, 2019 (as the same may be amended, restated or modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and between, Trilliant Networks Inc., a Delaware corporation, with an address at 401 Harrison Oaks Blvd., Suite 300, Cary, NC 27513, (the "Grantor") and Third Eye Capital Corporation, as administrative agent, with an address at 2830 - 181 Bay Street, Toronto, ON, M5J 2T3 (the "Agent"), the Grantor has granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in and a continuing lien upon certain intellectual property, including the patents and patent applications, the trademark registrations and/or applications and the copyright registrations and/or applications, as applicable, shown below:

U.S. Patents

No.	Current Owner / Applicant	Patent	Issue Date	Publication / Application Number
1.	Trilliant Networks Inc.	Method and system for multi- channel beaconing	January 10, 2023	11553507

U.S. Trademarks

No.	Current Owner / Applicant	Patent	Filing date	App. No.
1.	Trilliant Networks Inc.	TRILLIANT SECUREREACH	May 14, 2019	88429372

The Grantor and the Agent hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications, the trademark registrations and/or applications and the copyright registrations and/or applications, as applicable, (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment or licence of any of the patents and patent applications, the trademark registrations and trademark applications and the copyright registrations and copyright applications, as applicable.

[Signature page follows]

WSLEGAL\087754\00001\33896010v1

PATENT REEL: 062964 FRAME: 0024 DATED the 3 of March, 2023.

TRILLIANT NETWORKS INC., as Grantor

By: Buttany Buttany
Name: Brittany Birch
Title: senior Corporate counsel and
Assistant corporate secretary

Acknowledged and Accepted:

THIRD EYE CAPITAL CORPORATION,

as Agent

By: CHowell

Title:

RECORDED: 03/13/2023

[Signature Page to Notice of Security Interest in IP]

PATENT REEL: 062964 FRAME: 0025